

12-85

To Be Argued By:
PETER S. JONGBLOED

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 12-85

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

FRANCISCO J. NUNEZ-BANUELOS,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

DEIRDRE M. DALY
*Acting United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

PETER S. JONGBLOED
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	vi
Statement of Issue Presented for Review.....	vii
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2
Statement of Facts and Proceedings Relevant to this Appeal.....	3
A. The unemployment benefit system in Connecticut.....	3
B. Nunez-Banuelos obtains unemployment compensation benefits for which he is not eligible	6
Summary of Argument	11
Argument.....	12
I. The evidence was sufficient to show that Nunez-Banuelos intended to deceive and to defraud the Department of Labor	12
A. Governing law and standard of review.....	12
1. Sufficiency of the evidence.....	12

2. Misuse of a social security number	15
3. Mail fraud	16
B. Discussion	19
1. Nunez-Banuelos misused a social security number with the intent deceive the DOL	19
2. Nunez-Banuelos intended to defraud the DOL.....	23
Conclusion	26
Addendum	

Table of Authorities

Pursuant to “Blue Book” rule 10.7, the Government’s citation of cases does not include “certiorari denied” dispositions that are more than two years old.

Cases

<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896).....	17
<i>Fountain v. United States</i> , 357 F.3d 250 (2d Cir. 2004)	16
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	17
<i>United States v. Altman</i> , 48 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Cho</i> , 713 F.3d 716 (2d Cir. 2013) (per curiam)	15
<i>United States v. Crowley</i> , 318 F.3d 401 (2d Cir. 2003)	15
<i>United States v. Guadagna</i> , 183 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 1999).....	14, 18, 23, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , 334 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2003)	14

<i>United States v. Huevo,</i> 546 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>United States v. Litwok,</i> 678 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. MacPherson,</i> 424 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2005)	14, 15, 25
<i>United States v. Naiman,</i> 211 F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Novak,</i> 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Perez-Campos,</i> 329 F.3d 1214 (10th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>United States v. Pica,</i> 692 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied,</i> 133 S. Ct. 1582 (2013).....	13
<i>United States v. Porter,</i> 409 F.3d 910 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Porter,</i> 441 F.2d 1204 (8th Cir. 1971).....	18
<i>United States v. Ramirez,</i> 420 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2005)	17

<i>United States v. Reifler</i> , 446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>United States v. Sirbel</i> , 427 F.3d 1155 (8th Cir. 2005).....	16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1341.....	3, 16
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	vi
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	vi
42 U.S.C. § 408.....	2, 15, 19

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 4	vi
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	12

Other Authorities

2 Leonard B. Sand <i>et al.</i> , <i>Modern Federal Jury Instructions-Criminal</i>	16
